



PAKISTAN
STOCK EXCHANGE

ALWAYS ON!

INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FIRST QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021



CONTENTS

CORPORATE INFORMATION	02
DIRECTORS' REPORT (ENGLISH)	03
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	06
DIRECTORS' REPORT (URDU)	25

CORPORATE INFORMATION

Board of Directors

Dr. Shamshad Akhtar (Chairperson of the Board)	Independent Director
Mr. Farrukh H. Khan (Chief Executive Officer)	Executive Director
Mr. Ahmed Chinoy	Non-Executive Director
Mr. You Hang	Non-Executive Director
Dr. FU Hao	Non-Executive Director
Ms. Yu Huali	Non-Executive Director
Mr. Javed Kureishi	Independent Director
Mr. Mohammad Salahuddin Manzoor	Independent Director
Mr. Nadeem Naqvi	Non-Executive Director
Mr. Zubair Razzak Palwala	Non-Executive Director

Audit Committee

Mr. Javed Kureishi (Chairman)
Mr. Ahmed Chinoy (Member)
Mr. You Hang (Member)

Human Resources & Remuneration Committee

Dr. Shamshad Akhtar (Chairperson)
Mr. You Hang (Member)
Mr. Mohammad Salahuddin Manzoor (Member)
Mr. Zubair Razzak Palwala (Member)
Mr. Farrukh H. Khan (Member)

Nomination Committee

Dr. Shamshad Akhtar (Member)
Mr. Javed Kureishi (Member)
Mr. You Hang (Member)
Mr. Zubair Razzak Palwala (Member)

Regulatory Affairs Committee

Dr. Shamshad Akhtar (Chairperson)
Mr. Mohammad Salahuddin Manzoor (Member)
Mr. Nadeem Naqvi (Member)

Chief Operating Officer

Mr. Nadir Rahman

Company Secretary

Dr. Fakhara Rizwan

Chief Financial Officer

Mr. Ahmed Ali Mitha

Head of Internal Audit

Mr. Farhan Ansari

Chief Regulatory Officer

Mr. Ajeet Kumar

Auditors

Grant Thornton Anjum Rahman, Chartered Accountants

Legal Advisors

Mohsin Tayebaly & Co., Corporate Legal Consultants

Shariah Advisor

Alhamd Shariah Advisory Services (Private) Limited

Bankers

Allied Bank Limited
Askari Bank Limited
Bank Alfalah Limited
Bank Al Habib Limited
Habib Bank Limited
Habib Metropolitan Bank Limited
Industrial & Commercial Bank of China Limited (Karachi Branch)
JS Bank Limited
MCB Bank Limited
United Bank Limited

Share Registrar

FAMCO Associates (Private) Limited
8-F, Near Hotel Faran, Nursery, Block-6
P.E.C.H.S, Shara-e-Faisal, Karachi
Phone: (92 21) 34380101-5, 34384621-3
Fax: (92 21) 34380106, 32428310
Email: info@famco.com.pk
Website: www.famco.com.pk

Registered Office

Stock Exchange Building
Stock Exchange Road
Karachi 74000
Phone: (92 21) 35205528-29
UAN: (92 21) 111 00 11 22
Fax: (92 21) 32410825

Regional Offices

Lahore Office

LSE Plaza
19-Khayaban-e-Aiwan-e-Iqbal
Lahore 54000
Phone: (92 42) 36316974
Fax: (92 42) 36316973

Islamabad Office

Office # 712-714, 7th Floor, ISE Towers
55-B, Jinnah Avenue
Islamabad
Phone: (92 51) 2894500

Peshawar Office

2nd Floor, Lamsy Arcade, Fakhar-e-Alam Road,
Saddar Peshawar, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
Phone: (92 21) 35274673

Email

info@psx.com.pk

Website

www.psx.com.pk

Note: Subsequent to the first quarter ended September 30, 2021, Mr. Wang Baojun resigned as Shareholder Director from the Board.

DIRECTORS' REPORT

The Board of Directors of Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited (PSX or the Exchange) are pleased to present the financial statements of PSX for the first-quarter ended September 30, 2021.

ECONOMIC REVIEW & OUTLOOK

The economy is currently on the path of post-covid recovery. Growth is expected to gain momentum supported by strong performance of industries and services sector that benefited from the incentives offered by the federal budget and central bank's stimulus package.

Fiscal sustainability and widening of the current account deficit (CAD) are two critical macro risks that need to be effectively managed. The trade deficit in the 1QFY22 has widened by over 100% compared to the same period last year. This is mainly due to huge rise in imports (over 65% YoY) witnessed during the period under review. Rising import bill and the CAD also mounted pressure on Pak Rupee which lost 7.68% of its value in the quarter.

The central bank, in light of this, has taken proactive measures and raised its policy rate by 25 bps to 7.25% in the month of September. This is the first time in 15 months that the Central Bank has raised the policy rate, signaling a start of a possible monetary tightening cycle to combat the growing inflationary pressures observed in the recent months as the inflation remains high – consumer prices rose by 8.98% (YoY) as of September 30th.

Recent geo-political developments and macroeconomic challenges on the local front were reflected in recent volatility observed in the capital market as well, with the KSE-100 index declining by around 5.2% (in PKR terms) in this quarter.

On the positive side, the Forex reserves held by SBP increased by around USD 2 billion during the 1QFY22 to reach USD 19,294.5 Billion as the debt relief as well as allocation of additional Special Drawing rights (SDRs) to Pakistan.

While the economy is surely struggling to mitigate challenges, the long term outlook of the country remains positive. PSX remains focused in its overall objective to be at the forefront of our capital markets to bring financial awareness, inclusion, and transparency.

PSX FINANCIAL AND MARKET PERFORMANCE DURING THE FIRST-QUARTER

We are happy to report that despite a challenging economic environment which has impacted market volumes, PSX recorded a pre-tax profit of Rs.163 million for the first-quarter ended September 30, 2021 vs. Rs.163 million for the first-quarter ended September 30, 2020. This has been achieved by the pricing adjustments made in our different products over the last twelve months and tight expense control. We have also continued to push for growth, as evidenced by four equity IPOs in this quarter and introduction of new products like 90 days futures contracts. Better cash flows and resumption of dividends from associated companies meant that the focus on effective treasury management resulted in higher markup income, despite a lower weighted average rate of return.

Share of profit from Associates was also higher by Rs.28 million compared to the corresponding period of last year, reflecting the growing synergies between PSX and its associated companies.

The operating expenses for the 1QFY21-22 amounted to Rs.357 million vs Rs.287 million in the 1QFY20-21 i.e. higher by 24% mainly on account of increase in IT expenses due to devaluation of PKR against USD owing to unanticipated fluctuation in exchange rate, depreciation on real estate as a result of BOD's decision to transfer/demerge the non-current assets into a wholly-owned subsidiary and increase in staff salaries and other benefits. Operating expenses, after excluding depreciation on Real Estate assets has increased by 18%.

PSX delivered a post-tax profit of Rs.151 million for the 1QFY21-22 versus Rs.153 million in the 1QFY20-21.

Had there been no change in the demerger model, the operating profit and pre-tax profit would have been Rs. 39 million and Rs. 178 million respectively, for the quarter.

Earnings Per Share (EPS):

The basic and diluted earnings per share is Re.0.19 for the 1QFY21-22 vs. Re.0.19 for the 1QFY20-21.

Market Performance:

Particulars	First-Quarter Ended	
	September 30, 2021	September 30, 2020
KSE-100 Index	44,900	40,571
Market Capitalization (PKR in billion)	7,804	7,643
Average daily value traded – Ready (PKR in billion)	14.6	18.1
Average daily value traded – Futures (PKR in billion)	6.8	6.2
Average daily volume traded – Ready (million)	436	521
Average daily volume traded – Futures (million)	149	126

Equity Securities listed during First Quarter of 2022

- Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited (PSX) listed three new companies i.e. Citi Pharma Limited, Pakistan Aluminium Beverage Cans Limited and Air Link Communication Limited. All IPOs were successfully oversubscribed in the market.
- Additionally, PSX also listed the Convertible, Redeemable, Non-Voting, Non-Participatory and Cumulative “Class A” – Preference shares of Jahangir Siddiqui & Co. Limited by way of Right issue.

Debt Securities listed during First Quarter of 2022

- Pakistan Stock Exchange listed two Privately Placed Sukuks, i.e. Hub Power Holdings Limited and Mughal Iron & Steel Industries Limited.

PSX OUTLOOK

Pakistan Stock Exchange was truly honored to win the Best Islamic Stock Exchange award 2021, under the auspices of the Global Islamic Finance Awards. PSX has been working for many years to introduce Islamic modes of financing and investment products in Pakistan's capital markets. This award, which has been presented to Pakistan Stock Exchange for the first time in the 10-year history of GIFA, is an international vote of confidence in PSX as a robust and active bourse, facilitating all types of companies and investors – whether Shariah-compliant or otherwise. Islamic products will remain a focus growth area for PSX.

PSX is also working actively to develop an ESG framework and policies for listed companies and the capital markets. We are collaborating closely with other stakeholders and regulators to put in place a long term ESG framework.

Developments and Initiatives in Trading & TREC Affairs activities

In a major move forward, Pakistan Stock Exchange (PSX) has launched the 90-day maturity Deliverable Futures Contracts (DFC) regime along with favourable modus operandi for investors such as introduction of a new criteria of securities eligible for futures contracts, removal of segregation of A and B futures contracts categories, and elimination of mandatory one week roll-over period. Investors can now roll-over their existing positions any time before expiry as per their requirement and liquidity positions.

IT Achievements and Initiatives

PSX ITD has achieved 100 % services Uptime for the first quarter of 2021-2022.

The Trading Only Broker (TO), being a TREC Holder of Pakistan Stock Exchange (PSX), will be eligible to execute proprietary and client(s) trades. However, for Clearing, Settlement and Asset Custody, TO will appoint a Professional Clearing Member (PCM). In order to facilitate TO members and PCM (Eclear - ESL), PSX provided front-end application integrated with their back-office system. In OTS (existing trading system) this has been made live since July 2021, whereas in the NTS (new trading system) it will be the integral part of the Jade Trading Terminal (JTT).

A number of functional enhancements were implemented in the OTS environment to extend the current Deliverable Future Contracts business model from 30 Days to 90 Days validity. Furthermore, enhancements were made to the Exposure Management component of the OTS and successfully deployed along with the DFC90 regime. Automation of Book Building, focussing on enabling the digital payment support within the BB software, was successfully instituted by mid-September.

Changes were incorporated in TREC Holder Information Management System (THIMS) to provide TREC holders the ability to update their Liquid Capital Statement (LCS) and Net Capital Balance (NCB) information in THIMS.

Development and Testing of the New Trading System was completed within the quarter and readiness to Go-Live achieved for New Trading System. Development and Testing of the Surveillance System completed within the quarter and readiness to Go-Live achieved for New Surveillance System to go live with New Trading System within October.

PSX IT Support engineers (ITSS) played a vital role in providing technical support to the TREC holders for both the ancillary and new trading system in first quarter (July to September). ITSS team ensured installation of 889 Jade Trading Terminals (JTT), 125 internet based trading terminals (KiTS) and 300+ disaster recovery terminals (DRS) in addition to configuring 56 third party FIX gateway connections.

Marketing and Business Development initiatives

The Business Development (BD) team approached various small to medium sized growth enterprises, corporates & large businesses to create interest in listing on the GEM & Main board of the Exchange. Meetings were organised with Advisors & Consultants actively working on GEM Board in an attempt to assist PSEB in Consultant on-boarding. Sessions were organised with National Incubation Center (NIC) Karachi and its member companies to introduce high potential companies to Advisors & Consultants. Following an agreement signed with the Small & Medium Enterprise Development Authority (SMEDA), PSX provided training to their staff regarding the listing process. Other awareness sessions were held, included Karandaaz Women SME Ventures and Lahore Chamber of Commerce & Industry.

Branding activities were carried out in the form of Gong Ceremonies to introduce BankIslami Pakistan Limited as Market Maker for Shariah-compliant debt securities and to mark equity listings of companies including Pakistan Aluminium Beverage Cans Limited and Air Link Communication Limited. Press Releases were issued through numerous newspapers & PSX website to highlight different events & activities held at the Exchange including PSX's winning the Best Islamic Stock Exchange Award 2021 presented by Global Islamic Finance Awards (GIFA).

Developments in Product Management and Research

PSX introduced 90 days futures contracts and a new Futures eligibility criteria for selection of securities eligible for trading in DFC market with the approval of SECP. PSX is also in line to introduce Single stock options for the market participants as the regulatory framework for deliverable Single Stock Options has also been recently approved by SECP.

ISO Initiatives

The Exchange continues to commit significant resources to implement, maintain, monitor and regularly upgrade its systems and networks.

PSX is effectively maintaining business continuity requirements of the ISO 22301 Business Continuity Management System (BCMS) standard and managed to successfully clear its First Annual Surveillance ISO 22301 BCMS Audit.

CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY

CSR activities included sponsoring a book called "Economy of Modern Sindh" for universities across Sindh in an effort to present a realistic perspective on the economy of Sindh for students and the general public.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Following the changes reported in the Directors' Report for year ended June 30, 2021, no further changes have occurred on the Board of Directors of PSX during the period under review.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The Board wishes to express its deep appreciation to all stakeholders of the Exchange for their ongoing commitment and enormous support to PSX, as well as the capital market. The Board places on record its gratitude to the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan, the State Bank of Pakistan, the Federal Board of Revenue and the Ministry of Finance, Revenue & Economic Affairs, Government of Pakistan, for their active collaboration, support and guidance to the Exchange throughout the year.

The Board would also like to thank all the Directors for their guidance and support, and acknowledges and appreciates the contribution and dedication of all staff members of PSX in performing their tasks with diligence and commitment.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors



DR. SHAMSHAD AKHTAR
Chairperson



FARRUKH H. KHAN
Chief Executive Officer

Karachi

Dated: October 27, 2021

PAKISTAN STOCK EXCHANGE LIMITED

CONDENSED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

		September 30, 2021 (Un-audited)	June 30, 2021 (Audited)
	Note	----- (Rupees in '000) -----	
ASSETS			
NON-CURRENT ASSETS			
Property and equipment	4	4,229,238	4,261,876
Intangible assets	5	746,096	725,315
Investment property		548,095	548,095
Investment in associates	6	3,400,441	3,243,294
Long term investments	7	94,206	94,206
Long term deposits		42,411	42,639
Long term loans		15,781	13,884
		9,076,268	8,929,309
CURRENT ASSETS			
Trade Debts		251,318	114,652
Loans and advances		34,988	30,249
Prepayments		34,522	18,674
Other receivables		77,570	75,321
Short term investments	8	2,343,770	1,789,618
Taxation – net		591,638	573,153
Cash and bank balances	9	389,553	462,756
		3,723,359	3,064,423
TOTAL ASSETS		12,799,627	11,993,732
EQUITY & LIABILITIES			
Authorized Capital			
		10,000,000	10,000,000
Share Capital		8,014,766	8,014,766
Reserves		1,103,740	954,303
Revaluation surplus on property and equipment		755,773	761,560
		9,874,279	9,730,629
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Dara F. Dastoor Scholarship Fund		2,005	2,005
Long term deposits	10	465,269	419,272
Long term payable	11	96,253	86,431
Deferred tax liability	12	68,111	69,902
		631,638	577,610
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Unclaimed dividend		1,790	1,790
Current portion of long term payable		205,433	190,231
Trade and other liabilities		2,086,487	1,493,472
		2,293,710	1,685,493
CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS	13		
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		12,799,627	11,993,732

The annexed notes from 1 to 22 form an integral part of these financial statements.



Chief Financial Officer



Chief Executive Officer



Chairperson

PAKISTAN STOCK EXCHANGE LIMITED

CONDENSED INTERIM PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021 (UN-AUDITED)

		Quarter Ended	
		September 30, 2021	September 30, 2020
Note		----- (Rupees in '000) -----	
	Revenue		
	Listing fee	14 166,645	133,595
	Income from exchange operations	15 180,334	154,612
	Mark-up / interest income	20,546	17,833
	Rental income from investment property	13,099	12,067
		380,624	318,107
	Operating cost		
	Administrative expenses	(356,853)	(287,038)
	Operating profit / (loss)	23,771	31,069
	Other (loss) / income	(18,193)	3,555
	Share of profit from associates	6 157,146	128,818
	Profit before taxation	162,724	163,442
	Taxation	16 (11,650)	(10,835)
	Net Profit after taxation	151,074	152,607
		----- (Rupees) -----	
	Basic and diluted earnings per share	17 0.19	0.19

The annexed notes from 1 to 22 form an integral part of these financial statements.



Chief Financial Officer



Chief Executive Officer



Chairperson

PAKISTAN STOCK EXCHANGE LIMITED

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021 (UN-AUDITED)

	Quarter Ended	
	September 30, 2021	September 30, 2020
	----- (Rupees in '000) -----	
Net profit for the period	151,074	152,607
Other comprehensive income / (loss)		
Items not to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:		
Actuarial loss on employees gratuity fund- net of tax	(7,424)	(7,155)
Unrealized gain on revaluation of investment at FVOCI - net of tax	-	739
Total comprehensive income for the period	143,650	146,191

The annexed notes from 1 to 22 form an integral part of these financial statements.



Chief Financial Officer



Chief Executive Officer



Chairperson

PAKISTAN STOCK EXCHANGE LIMITED

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021 (UN-AUDITED)

	September 30, 2021	September 30, 2020
	----- (Rupees in '000) -----	
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Profit before taxation	162,724	163,442
Non-cash adjustments to reconcile income before tax to net cash flows		
Depreciation on tangible assets	40,401	18,106
Amortisation of intangibles assets	13,482	13,285
Provision for gratuity	10,494	8,026
Mark-up / interest income	(20,405)	(16,795)
Foreign exchange loss / (gain)	19,232	(2,914)
Provision for trade debts - net	1,536	1,304
Discount on Pakistan Investment Bond	(141)	(1,038)
Gain on disposal of fixed assets	(11)	(1)
Share of profit from associates	(157,146)	(128,818)
	(92,558)	(108,845)
	70,166	54,597
Working capital adjustments:		
Increase in current assets		
Trade Debts	(138,202)	(201,461)
Loans and advances	(4,739)	(2,297)
Prepayments	(15,848)	(703)
Other receivables	(1,863)	(29,698)
	(160,652)	(234,159)
Increase in current liabilities		
Trade and other payables	566,886	350,229
	476,400	170,667
Gratuity paid	(6,499)	(11,843)
Income tax paid	(18,484)	(4,908)
Mark-up / interest received	25,657	38,172
(Increase) / decrease in long term loans	(1,897)	11,951
Increase / (decrease) in long term deposits	45,997	(47,992)
	44,774	(14,620)
Net cash generated from operating activities	521,174	156,047
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Capital expenditure	(42,026)	(44,743)
Proceeds from sale of fixed assets	-	127
Investments sold	1,636,308	1,048,142
Investments purchased	(2,188,887)	(1,224,086)
Decrease in long term deposits	228	762
Net cash used in investing activities	(594,377)	(219,798)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(73,203)	(63,751)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	462,756	523,893
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE PERIOD	389,553	460,142

The annexed notes from 1 to 22 form an integral part of these financial statements.



Chief Financial Officer



Chief Executive Officer



Chairperson

PAKISTAN STOCK EXCHANGE LIMITED

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021 (UN-AUDITED)

	Share Capital	Revenue Reserves Un-appropriated profit / (loss)	Capital Reserves Revaluation surplus on property and equipment	Revaluation surplus on investments at FVOCI	Share of Associates' Reserves	Total
----- (Rupees in '000) -----						
Balance as at July 1, 2020	8,014,766	272,815	815,134	10,834	(51,668)	9,061,881
Profit for the period	-	152,607	-	-	-	152,607
Other comprehensive income	-	(7,155)	-	739	-	(6,416)
Total comprehensive income	-	145,452	-	739	-	146,191
Transfer from Revaluation surplus on property and equipment incremental depreciation - net of tax.	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance as at September 30, 2020	<u>8,014,766</u>	<u>418,267</u>	<u>815,134</u>	<u>11,573</u>	<u>(51,668)</u>	<u>9,208,072</u>
Balance as at July 1, 2021	8,014,766	992,875	761,560	14,355	(52,927)	9,730,629
Profit for the period	-	151,074	-	-	-	151,074
Other comprehensive income	-	(7,424)	-	-	-	(7,424)
Total comprehensive income	-	143,650	-	-	-	143,650
Transfer from revaluation surplus on property and equipment incremental depreciation - net of tax	-	5,787	(5,787)	-	-	-
Balance as at September 30, 2021	<u>8,014,766</u>	<u>1,142,312</u>	<u>755,773</u>	<u>14,355</u>	<u>(52,927)</u>	<u>9,874,279</u>

The annexed notes from 1 to 22 form an integral part of these financial statements.



Chief Financial Officer



Chief Executive Officer



Chairperson

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

1 LEGAL STATUS AND NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited [the Company or PSX] was incorporated under the Companies Act, 1913 (now Companies Act, 2017) on March 10, 1949 as a Company Limited by Guarantee. However, on August 27, 2012 the Company was re-registered as public company limited by shares under the Stock Exchanges (Corporatization, Demutualisation and Integration) Act 2012 (XV of 2012). The Company is listed on PSX with effect from June 29, 2017.

The Company is engaged in conducting, regulating and controlling the trade or business of buying, selling and dealing in shares, scrips, participation term certificates, modaraba certificates, stocks, bonds, debentures stock, government papers, loans, and any other instruments and securities of like nature including, but not limited to, special national fund bonds, bearer national fund bonds, foreign exchange bearer certificates and documents of similar nature, issued by the Government of Pakistan or any other agency authorised by the Government of Pakistan.

The registered office of the Company is situated at Stock Exchange Building, Stock Exchange Road, Karachi.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

2.1 These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan. The accounting and reporting standards applicable in Pakistan comprise of:

- International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS Standards) issued by the International Accounting Standard Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017 (the Act); and
- Provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017.
- International Accounting Standard 34-"Interim Financial Reporting"

where provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 differ from the IFRS Standards, the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 have been followed.

2.2 These condensed interim financial statements do not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the financial statements of the Company for the year ended June 30, 2021.

3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted for the preparation of these condensed interim financial statements are consistent with those of the annual audited financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2021.

4. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

	Note	September 30, 2021 (Un-audited)	June 30, 2021 (Audited)
		----- (Rupees in '000) -----	
Operating fixed assets - tangible	4.1	4,219,779	4,077,846
Capital work-in-progress	4.2	9,459	184,030
		<u>4,229,238</u>	<u>4,261,876</u>

		For the Quarter Ended September 30, 2021 (Un-audited)		For the Year Ended June 30, 2021 (Audited)	
		Additions (Cost)	Deletions (Cost)	Additions (Cost)	Deletions (Cost)
		----- (Rupees in '000) -----			
4.1	Operating fixed assets - Tangible				
	Building on leasehold land	4,607	-	1337	-
	Lift, generators & electric installation	2,377	-	-	-
	Furniture and fixtures	1,992	-	313	-
	Office equipment	1,031	-	4,100	3,499
	Computers and related accessories	172,645	-	14,240	189
	Vehicles	-	(537)	2,238	716
		182,652	(537)	22,228	4,404
4.1.1	Additions during the period includes Rs. 179 million transferred from capital work in progress				
4.2	Capital work-in-progress	Note		September 30, 2021 (Un-audited)	June 30, 2021 (Audited)
				----- (Rupees in '000) -----	
	Advance against:				
	- Computer hardware			-	167,974
	- Others			9,459	16,056
				9,459	184,030
5	INTANGIBLE ASSETS				
	Operating intangibles	5.1	92,588	90,295	
	Intangibles under development (CWIP)	5.2	653,508	635,020	
			746,096	725,315	
5.1	Operating intangibles				
	Additions				
	Computer Software		7,977	6,757	
	Internally developed software and market products		7,779	28,555	
			15,756	35,312	
5.2	Intangibles under development (CWIP)				
	Advance against:				
	Computer software		513,085	512,845	
	Internally developed software and market products		140,423	122,175	
			653,508	635,020	

PAKISTAN STOCK EXCHANGE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

		September 30, 2021 (Un-audited)	June 30, 2021 (Audited)
6	INVESTMENT IN ASSOCIATES - Under equity method	Note	----- (Rupees in '000) -----
	Unquoted companies		
	Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDC)	6.1	2,172,823
	National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL)	6.1	1,191,617
	EClear Services Limited	6.2	36,000
			<u>3,400,440</u>

	September 30, 2021 (Un-audited)	June 30, 2021 (Audited)
Central Depository Company of Pakistan	National Clearing Company of Pakistan	Total
		<u>3,243,294</u>
		----- (Rupees in '000) -----

6.1 Reconciliation of changes in carrying value of investment in associate

Opening balance	2,083,183	1,124,111	3,207,294	2,805,227
Share of profit for the period	89,640	67,506	157,146	607,832
Actuarial loss on employees gratuity fund	-	-	-	(1,259)
Dividend received during the period	-	-	-	(204,506)
Closing balance	<u>2,172,823</u>	<u>1,191,617</u>	<u>3,364,440</u>	<u>3,207,294</u>

6.2 It represents investment of 24.5% in E-Clear Services Limited, however, the company has not yet commenced its business operations.

	September 30, 2021 (Un-audited)	June 30, 2021 (Audited)
7	LONG TERM INVESTMENTS	Note
	At fair value through other comprehensive income	
	VIS Credit Rating Company Limited, a related party	19,388
	Pakistan Mercantile Exchange Limited (PMEX), a related party	74,818
		<u>94,206</u>

8 SHORT TERM INVESTMENTS

At amortised cost

Market Treasury Bills	8.1	2,343,770	1,688,959
Pakistan Investment Bonds (PIBs)		-	100,659
		<u>2,343,770</u>	<u>1,789,618</u>

- 8.1** These represent Market Treasury Bills having cost of Rs. 2,312.462 (June 30, 2021: Rs. 1,663.832) million and interest accrued thereon of Rs. 31.308 (June 30, 2021: Rs. 25.127) million. The effective rate of return is 7.40% (June 30, 2021: 7.35%) per annum. These will mature latest by February 10, 2022. These include Rs. 778.605 (June 30, 2021: Rs. 762.604) million from defaulter / expelled / suspended members and Rs. 398.482 (June 30, 2021: Rs. 358.584) million pertaining to base minimum capital.

		September 30, 2021 (Un-audited)	June 30, 2021 (Audited)
	Note	----- (Rupees in '000) -----	
9. CASH AND BANK BALANCES			
In hand		199	77
With banks on			
Current accounts		769	769
PLS accounts in:	9.1		
foreign currency		51,721	44,556
local currency	9.2	336,864	417,354
		<u>389,553</u>	<u>462,756</u>

- 9.1** Rate of return on PLS accounts varies from 5.5% to 5.75% (June 30, 2021: 5.5% to 5.75%) per annum. However, the effective rate for the period is 5.63% (June 30, 2021: 5.61%).

- 9.2** These include balances aggregating to Rs. 193.517 million (June 30, 2021: Rs. 190.968 million) held by the Company as various liabilities mainly representing proceeds from divestments / membership card, members basic deposit and dividend withheld from defaulter / expelled members.

10 LONG TERM DEPOSITS

This includes Rs 451.524 million (June 30, 2021: Rs 405.603 million), cash deposit placed by TREC holders against the Base Minimum Capital requirement with the Exchange in accordance with the Rule Book of PSX.

		September 30, 2021 (Un-audited)	June 30, 2021 (Audited)
	Note	----- (Rupees in '000) -----	
11 LONG TERM PAYABLE			
Long term payable		301,686	276,662
Less: Current maturity		(205,433)	(190,231)
		<u>96,253</u>	<u>86,431</u>

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

		September 30, 2021 (Un-audited)	June 30, 2021 (Audited)
12	DEFERRED TAX LIABILITY	Note	----- (Rupees in '000) -----
	Deductible temporary differences arising from:		
	Carry forward tax losses	304,463	300,332
	Provision for debts considered doubtful	14,966	14,521
	Provision for defined benefit liability	60,641	57,609
		380,070	372,462
	Taxable temporary differences arising from:		
	Differences between written down value and tax base of assets	(419,479)	(413,662)
	Revaluation of OCI Investment	(2,533)	(2,533)
	Investment in Associates	(26,169)	(26,169)
		(448,181)	(442,364)
		(68,111)	(69,902)

13 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

13.1 Contingencies

There were no changes in the status of contingencies as reported in the audited annual financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2021. The cumulative financial impact of these various litigations is estimated to be Rs. 1,264 (June 30, 2021: Rs. 1,264) million. The management of the Company, based on legal advisors opinions, believes that the Company has reasonable position in respect of these litigations. Hence, no provision for any liability which may arise in this regard has been made in these condensed interim financial statements of the Company.

13.2 Commitments

Service and maintenance commitments related to IT Trading and Surveillance System:

	September 30, 2021 (Un-audited)	June 30, 2021 (Audited)	September 30, 2021 (Un-audited)	June 30, 2021 (Audited)
	---- (Rupees in '000) ----		---- (USD in '000) ----	
Year 1	-	-	-	-
Year 2	21,369	19,788	125	125
Year 3	21,369	19,788	125	125
Year 4	21,369	19,788	125	125
Year 5	21,369	19,788	125	125
Year 6	21,369	19,788	125	125
	106,845	98,940	625	625

The total tax implication on above payments is Rs. 29 million (USD 0.17 million) (June 30, 2021: Rs. 27 million (USD 0.17 million)).

		Quarter Ended	
		September 30, 2021	September 30, 2020
		----- (Rupees in '000) -----	
		----- (Un-audited)-----	
14	LISTING FEE		
	Annual fees	137,463	122,012
	Initial fees	29,182	11,583
		<u>166,645</u>	<u>133,595</u>
15	INCOME FROM EXCHANGE OPERATIONS		
	Trading fee	94,994	92,992
	Regulatory fee	17,981	-
	Facilities and equipment fee	45,950	42,356
	Income from non-trading facilities	17,669	15,889
	Membership fee	705	710
	Other fee	3,035	2,665
		<u>180,334</u>	<u>154,612</u>
16	TAXATION		
	Current	10,409	8,697
	Deferred	1,241	2,138
		<u>11,650</u>	<u>10,835</u>
17	BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE		
	Profit after taxation	<u>151,074</u>	<u>152,607</u>
		----- (Numbers in '000) -----	
	Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period	<u>801,476</u>	<u>801,476</u>
		----- (Rupees) -----	
	Basic and diluted earnings per share	<u>0.19</u>	<u>0.19</u>

18 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The related parties comprise of associates, staff gratuity fund, directors and key management personnel. The Company in the normal course of business carries out transactions with various related parties.

18.1 Following are the details of transactions with related parties during the period ended September 30, 2021 and September 30, 2020:

PAKISTAN STOCK EXCHANGE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

	September 30, 2021	September 30, 2020
	----- (Rupees in '000) -----	
Listing Fee		
Common Directorship		
Power Cement Limited	2,275	1,245
Fauji Foods Limited	17,443	4,006
Sui Southern gas Company Limited	1,855	-
Engro Fertilizers Ltd.	2,994	-
The Searle Company Limited	2,730	-
United Brands Limited	763	-
IBL Healthcare Limited	1,278	-
Associate Company		
Habib Bank Limited (HBL)	4,777	4,748
	<u>34,115</u>	<u>9,999</u>
Facilities and Equipment Fee:		
Common Directorship		
Power Cement Limited	12	12
Fauji Foods Limited	12	12
Arch Sons	38	38
Sui Southern gas Company Limited	12	-
Engro Fertilizers Ltd.	12	-
The Searle Company Limited	12	-
United Brands Limited	12	-
IBL Healthcare Limited	12	-
Associate Company		
Habib Bank Limited (HBL)	424	412
	<u>546</u>	<u>474</u>
LAN Connectivity Charges		
Associate Company		
National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL)	1,272	1,257
Income from investment property		
Associate Company		
Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL)	1,528	1,455
National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL)	4,252	4,252
Habib Bank Limited (HBL)	-	4,175
	<u>5,780</u>	<u>9,882</u>
CDC fees		
Associate Company		
Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDCPL)	7	3

	September 30, 2021	September 30, 2020
	----- (Rupees in '000) -----	
Retirement benefit plan		
Payment made to gratuity fund during the period	6,499	11,843
Profit received on PLS Accounts		
Associate Company		
Habib Bank Limited (HBL)	1	1
Contribution to CCPCF @ 0.1% of revenue:		
Centralized Customers Protection Compensation Fund (CCPCF)	523	4,505
Reimbursement of Expenses		
Associate Company		
China Financial Futures Exchange	227	1,397
Key management Personnel		

Name	Designation
Farrukh H. Khan	Chief Executive Officer
Nadir Rahman	Chief Operating Officer
Ahmed Ali Mitha	Chief Financial Officer
Fakhara Rizwan	Company Secretary / Head of Legal Department
Ajeet Kumar	Chief Regulatory Officer
Mahmood Siddique	Head of Information Technology
Farhan Ansari	Head of Internal Audit
Syed Abbas Haider Zaidi	Chief Risk Management Officer

- 18.2** Following are the details of outstanding balances with related parties for the period ended September 30, 2021 and for the year ended June 30, 2021:

	September 30, 2021 (Unaudited)	June 30, 2021 (Audited)
	----- (Rupees in '000) -----	
Listing Fee Receivable		
Common Directorship		
IBL Healthcare Limited	1,278	-
Engro Fertilizers Ltd.	2,994	-
Fauji Foods Limited	15,616	-
Habib Bank Limited (HBL)	750	-
	20,638	-

PAKISTAN STOCK EXCHANGE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

	September 30, 2021 (Unaudited)	June 30, 2021 (Audited)
	----- (Rupees in '000) -----	
Facilities and Equipment Receivable		
Common Directorship		
Engro Fertilizers Ltd.	24	12
Fauji Foods Limited	12	-
The Searle Company Limited	24	12
United Brands Limited	24	12
IBL HealthCare Limited	24	12
Arch Sons	13	-
Associate Company		
Habib Bank Limited	48	12
	<u>169</u>	<u>60</u>
LAN Connectivity Charges Receivable		
Associate Company		
National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL)	-	7,533
Receivable from Margin Trading System		
Associate Company		
National Clearing Company of Pakistan Limited (NCCPL)	-	12,397
Retirement benefit plan		
Payable to gratuity fund	10,493	6,499
Receivable against Expenses		
Associate Company		
China Financial Futures Exchange	904	5,835
Contribution payable		
Centralized Customers Protection Compensation Fund (CCPCF)	15,214	14,691

19 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT, OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks. These condensed interim financial statements do not include all financial risk management information and disclosure which are required in the annual audited financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the annual audited financial statements of the Company as at June 30, 2021. There has been no change in any risk management policies since the year end.

20 FAIR VALUE OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The carrying value of all financial assets and liabilities are estimated to approximate their fair values. There were no transfers amongst levels during the period.

21 DATE OF AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE

These condensed interim financial statements have been authorized for issue on October 27, 2021 by the Board of Directors of the Company.

22 GENERAL

22.1 Corresponding figures have been re-arranged and re-classified wherever necessary, for the purpose of comparison.

22.2 Figures have been rounded off to the nearest thousand rupees.



Chief Financial Officer



Chief Executive Officer



Chairperson

آئی ایس او کے اقدامات

ایکچنج کی جانب سے اپنے سسٹمز اور نیٹ ورکس کو نافذ کرنے، برقرار رکھنے، مانیٹر کرنے اور باقاعدگی سے اپ گریڈ کرنے کے لیے اہم وسائل کو بروئے کار لانے کا عمل جاری رکھا گیا ہے۔

پی ایس ایکس موثر طریقے سے آئی ایس او 22301 بزنس کنٹینیوٹی مینجمنٹ سسٹم (BCMS) معیار کی کاروباری تسلسل کی ضروریات کو برقرار رکھے ہوئے ہے اور اپنا پہلا سالانہ سرویلنس آئی ایس او 22301، BCMS آڈٹ کلیئر کرنے میں کامیاب رہا ہے۔

کارپوریٹ سماجی ذمہ داری

سی ایس آر کی سرگرمیوں کے تحت سندھ بھر کی یونیورسٹیوں کے لیے ”کانومی آف ماڈرن سندھ“ کے نام سے ایک کتاب کو اسپانسر کرنا شامل ہے تاکہ طلباء اور عام لوگوں کے لیے سندھ کی معیشت کے حوالے سے حقیقت پسندانہ نقطہ نظر پیش کیا جاسکے۔

بورڈ آف ڈائریکٹرز

30 جون 2021 کو اختتام پذیر ڈائریکٹرز رپورٹ میں بیان کی گئی تبدیلیوں کے بعد، زیر جائزہ مدت کے دوران پی ایس ایکس کے بورڈ آف ڈائریکٹرز میں مزید تبدیلیاں رونمائیں ہوئی ہیں۔

تسلیمات

بورڈ ایکچنج کے تمام اسٹیک ہولڈرز سے ان کی مسلسل استقامت اور پی ایس ایکس کے ساتھ ساتھ کیپٹل مارکیٹ کے سلسلے میں بھی بے پناہ تعاون کے لیے انتہائی اظہار تشکر کرتا ہے۔ بورڈ سیکورٹیز اینڈ ایکچنج کمیشن آف پاکستان، اسٹیٹ بینک آف پاکستان، فیڈرل بورڈ آف ریونیو اور وزارت خزانہ، ریونیو اینڈ اکٹا مک افیئرز اور حکومت پاکستان کا بھی شکریہ ادا کرتا ہے جنہوں نے ایکچنج کو سالہا سال فعال تعاون، مدد اور رہنمائی فراہم کی۔

بورڈ تمام ڈائریکٹرز کی رہنمائی اور تعاون کے لیے ان کا بھی شکریہ ادا کرتا ہے، اور پی ایس ایکس کے تمام اسٹاف ممبران کو اپنے فرائض مستعدی اور وابستگی کے ساتھ انجام دینے پر، ان کی شراکت اور لگن کے اعتراف میں انکی کاوشوں کو سراہتا ہے۔

بورڈ آف ڈائریکٹرز کے لیے اور ان کی جانب سے



فرخ خان
چیف ایگزیکٹو آفیسر



ڈاکٹر شمس الدین
چیر پرسن

کراچی
تاریخ: 27 اکتوبر، 2021

آئی ٹی کی کامیابیاں اور اقدامات

پی ایس ایکس آئی ٹی ڈی کی جانب سے 2021-2022 کی پہلی سہ ماہی میں 100 فیصد اپ ٹائم حاصل کیا گیا۔

ٹریڈنگ اوپلی بروکر (TO)، پاکستان اسٹاک ایکسچینج (پی ایس ایکس) کا TREC ہولڈر ہونے کے ناطے، پروپرائٹری اور کلائنٹ (س) ٹریڈز کو انجام دینے کا اہل ہوگا۔ تاہم، کلیئرنگ، سیٹلمنٹ اور اثاثہ جات کی تحویل کے لیے، TO ایک پروفیشنل کلیئرنگ ممبر (PCM) کا تقرر کرے گا۔ اراکین اور PCM (ESL-Eclear) کو سہولت فراہم کرنے کے لیے، پی ایس ایکس نے ان کے بیک-آفس سسٹم کے ساتھ فرنٹ-اینڈ اپیلی کیشن مربوط کیا ہے۔ OTS (موجودہ تجارتی نظام) میں اسے جولائی 2021 سے براہ راست کر دیا گیا ہے، جبکہ NTS (نئے تجارتی نظام) میں یہ جیڈ ٹریڈنگ ٹریٹل (JTT) کا لازمی جزو ہوگا۔

موجودہ ڈیلیوریبل فیوچر کانٹریکٹس کے بزنس ماڈل کو 30 دن سے بڑھا کر 90 دن کی میعاد میں توسیع دینے کے لیے OTS کے ماحول میں فعال طور پر متعدد بہتری لائی گئی ہے۔ مزید یہ کہ OTS کے ایکسپو جرنل مینجمنٹ عنصر میں اضافہ کیا گیا اور DFC90 نظام کے ہمراہ کامیابی کے ساتھ تعینات کیا گیا۔ ممبر کے وسط تک بک بلڈنگ کی آٹومیشن، بی بی سافٹ ویئر کے اندر ڈیجیٹل ادائیگی کی معاونت کی فعالیت پر توجہ مرکوز کرنے کے عمل کو کامیابی کے ساتھ ممکن بنایا گیا ہے۔

TREC ہولڈر انفارمیشن مینجمنٹ سسٹم (THIMS) میں تبدیلیاں لائی گئی ہیں تاکہ TREC ہولڈرز کو ان کے لیکویڈ کسٹل ایشنمنٹ (LCS) اور نیٹ کسٹل بیلنس (NCB) کی معلومات کو THIMS میں اپ ڈیٹ کرنے کے حوالے سے سہولت فراہم کی جاسکے۔

نئے ٹریڈنگ سسٹم کی ترقی اور جانچ کا عمل سہ ماہی کے دوران مکمل کر لیا گیا ہے اور نئے ٹریڈنگ سسٹم کی براہ راست جانے کی تیاری مکمل ہو گئی ہے۔ سروس بیلنس سسٹم کی ترقی اور جانچ بھی سہ ماہی کے اندر مکمل ہو چکی ہے جبکہ اکتوبر تک نئے ٹریڈنگ سسٹم کے ساتھ براہ راست جانے کے سلسلے میں نئے سروس بیلنس سسٹم کے لیے براہ راست جانے کی تیاری بھی پایہ تکمیل تک پہنچ چکی ہے۔

پہلی سہ ماہی (جولائی تا ستمبر) میں پی ایس ایکس آئی ٹی سپورٹ انجینئر (ITSS) کی جانب سے TREC ہولڈرز کو ذیلی اور نئے ٹریڈنگ سسٹم دونوں کے لیے تکنیکی مدد فراہم کرنے میں اہم کردار ادا کیا گیا۔ ITSS ٹیم نے 56 تھرڈ پارٹی FIX گیٹ وے کنکشنز کو ترتیب دینے کے علاوہ 889 جیڈ ٹریڈنگ ٹریٹل (JTT)، 125 انٹرنیٹ پرنٹی ٹریڈنگ ٹریٹل (KiTS) اور 300+ ڈیزاسٹر ریکوری ٹریٹل (DRS) کی تنصیب کو یقینی بنایا ہے۔

مارکیٹنگ اور بزنس ڈیولپمنٹ کے حوالے سے اقدامات

بزنس ڈیولپمنٹ (BD) ٹیم کی جانب سے مختلف چھوٹے سے درمیانے درجے کے انٹرپرائزز، کارپوریٹس اور بڑے کاروباری اداروں سے رابطہ قائم کیا گیا تاکہ ایکسچینج کے GEM اور مین بورڈ میں اندراج کے حوالے سے ان میں دلچسپی پیدا کی جاسکے۔ GEM بورڈ پر فعال طور پر کام کرنے والے ایڈوائزرز اور کنسلٹنٹس کے ساتھ میٹنگز کا اہتمام کیا گیا تاکہ PSEB کو کنسلٹنٹ آن-بورڈنگ میں مدد کی فراہمی ممکن بنائی جاسکے۔ نیشنل انکیویشن سینٹر (NIC) کراچی اور اس کی ممبر کمپنیوں کے ساتھ سیشنز کا انعقاد کیا گیا تاکہ ایڈوائزرز اور کنسلٹنٹس کو اعلیٰ صلاحیتوں کی حامل کمپنیوں سے متعارف کرایا جاسکے۔ اسمال اینڈ میڈیم انٹرپرائزز ڈیولپمنٹ اتھارٹی (SMEDA) کے ساتھ ایک معاہدے کے تحت، پی ایس ایکس کی جانب سے ان کے عمل کو سسٹم کے عمل کے حوالے سے تربیت بھی فراہم کی گئی۔ اس کے علاوہ دیگر آگاہی سیشن منعقد کیے گئے، جن میں کارانداز ویمن ایس ایم ای ویمنز اور لاہور چیئر آف کامرس اینڈ انڈسٹری شامل تھے۔

بینک اسلامی پاکستان لمیٹڈ کو شریعہ-کمپلائنس ڈیپٹ سیکورٹیز کے لیے بطور مارکیٹ میکر متعارف کرانے اور پاکستان ایلومینیم پورٹل کیوز لمیٹڈ اور اینرلک کیوز لمیٹڈ سمیت کمپنیوں کی ایکویٹی لسٹنگ کو منانے کے لیے لوگ تقریبات کی شکل میں برانڈنگ کی سرگرمیاں انجام دی گئیں۔ ایکسچینج میں منعقد ہونے والی مختلف تقریبات اور سرگرمیوں کو اجاگر کرنے کے سلسلے میں متعدد اخبارات اور پی ایس ایکس کی ویب سائٹ کے ذریعے پریس ریلیز جاری کی گئیں جبکہ گلوبل اسلامک فنانس ایوارڈز (GIFA) کی جانب سے پی ایس ایکس کو پیش کردہ بہترین اسلامک اسٹاک ایکسچینج ایوارڈ 2021 جیتنے کی خوشی میں بھی تقریب کا انعقاد کیا گیا۔

پروڈکٹ مینجمنٹ اور تحقیق میں پیش رفت

پی ایس ایکس نے ایس ای سی پی کی منظوری سے ڈی ایف سی مارکیٹ میں ٹریڈنگ کے لیے اہل سیکورٹیز کے انتخاب کے سلسلے میں 90 دن کے فیوچر کانٹریکٹس اور فیوچرز کی اہلیت کا نیا معیار متعارف کرایا۔ پی ایس ایکس مارکیٹ کے شرکاء کے لیے سنگل اسٹاک آپشنز متعارف کرانے کے لیے بھی تیار ہے کیونکہ ڈیلیوری اہل سنگل اسٹاک آپشنز کے لیے ریگولیٹری فریم ورک کو بھی حال ہی میں ایس ای سی پی کی جانب سے منظور کیا گیا ہے۔

فی حصص آمدنی (ای پی ایس):

بنیادی اور ملاوٹ شدہ فی حصص آمدنی 1QFY20-21 میں 0.19 روپے کے مقابلے میں 1QFY21-22 میں بھی 0.19 روپے رہی۔

مارکیٹ کی کارکردگی:

پہلی سہ ماہی اختتام		تفصیلات
30 ستمبر، 2020	30 ستمبر، 2021	
40,571	44,900	کے ایس ای-100 انڈیکس
7,643	7,804	مارکیٹ میں سرمایہ بندی (کپیٹل نیشن) (ارب روپے میں)
18.1	14.6	روزانہ کی اوسط تجارت کی قدر - ریڈی (ارب روپے میں)
6.2	6.8	روزانہ کی اوسط تجارت کی قدر - فیوچرز (ارب روپے میں)
521	436	روزانہ کی اوسط تجارت کا حجم - ریڈی (ملین روپے میں)
126	149	روزانہ کی اوسط تجارت کا حجم - فیوچرز (ملین روپے میں)

2022 کی پہلی سہ ماہی کے دوران درج ہوئی مالی یکویٹی سکیورٹیز

- پاکستان اسٹاک ایکسچینج لمیٹڈ (پی ایس ایکس) کی جانب سے تین نئی کمپنیوں یعنی سٹی فار مالینڈ، پاکستان ایلومینیم ہیورج کینز لمیٹڈ اور ایئر لائن کمینیکیشن لمیٹڈ کو درج کیا گیا۔ تمام آئی پی او کو کامیابی کے ساتھ مارکیٹ میں اور سبسکرائب کیا گیا۔
- مزید یہ کہ، پی ایس ایکس نے صحیح اجراء (Right issue) کے ذریعے کنورٹ ایبل، ریڈیم ایبل، نان-وونگ، نان-پارٹیشنیری اور مجموعی ”کلاس اے“ - جہانگیر صدیقی اینڈ کمپنی لمیٹڈ کے ترجیحی حصص کو بھی درج کیا۔

2022 کی پہلی سہ ماہی کے دوران درج ہوئی مالی ڈیٹ سکیورٹیز

- پاکستان اسٹاک ایکسچینج نے نجی طور پر رکھے گئے دو سکوکس، یعنی حب پاور ہولڈنگز لمیٹڈ اور مغل آئرن اینڈ سٹیل انڈسٹریز لمیٹڈ کو درج کیا۔

پی ایس ایکس مشاہدات

گلوبل اسلامک فنانس ایوارڈز کے زیر اہتمام پاکستان اسٹاک ایکسچینج کو بہترین اسلامک اسٹاک ایکسچینج ایوارڈ 2021 جیتنے کا قابل فخر اعزاز حاصل ہوا۔ پی ایس ایکس کئی سالوں سے پاکستان کی کمپنیل مارکیٹس میں فنانسنگ اور سرمایہ کاری کی مصنوعات کے اسلامی طریقے متعارف کرانے کے لیے کام کر رہا ہے۔ GIFA کی 10 سالہ تاریخ میں یہ ایوارڈ پہلی بار پاکستان اسٹاک ایکسچینج کو پیش کیا گیا ہے، یہ ایک مضبوط اور فعال بازار حصص کے طور پر پی ایس ایکس پر اعتماد کا بین الاقوامی ووٹ ہے، جو کہ ہر قسم کی کمپنیوں اور سرمایہ کاروں کو سہولت فراہم کرتا ہے۔ چاہے وہ شریعہ کمپلائنس ہوں یا کسی دوسری صورت میں ہوں۔ پی ایس ایکس کے لیے اسلامی مصنوعات ترقی کی جانب گامزن ایک ایسا شعبہ ہیں گی جس پر اس کی توجہ مرکوز رہے گی۔

پی ایس ایکس درج کمپنیوں اور کمپنیل مارکیٹس کے لیے ایک ESG فریم ورک اور پالیسیز تیار کرنے کے لیے بھی فعال طور پر کام کر رہا ہے۔ دوسرے اسٹیک ہولڈرز اور ریگولیٹرز کے ساتھ ہم قریبی تعاون کر رہے ہیں تاکہ ایک طویل مدتی ESG فریم ورک کی تشکیل عمل میں لائی جاسکے۔

تجارتی اور TREC امور کی سرگرمیوں میں پیش رفت اور اقدامات

ایک بڑی پیش رفت کے طور پر، پاکستان اسٹاک ایکسچینج (پی ایس ایکس) نے 90 دن کی میچورٹی ڈیلیوریبل فوچر کانٹریکٹس (DFC) سسٹم کے ساتھ ساتھ سرمایہ کاروں کے لیے سازگار طریقہ کار کا آغاز کیا ہے، جیسے کہ مستقبل کے معاہدوں کے لیے اہل سکیورٹیز کے نئے معیار کا تعارف، اے اور بی فوچر کانٹریکٹ کیپنگ ریز کی علیحدگی کا خاتمہ، اور لازمی ایک ہفتے کے رول اور پیئرڈ کا خاتمہ جبکہ سرمایہ کار اپنی موجودہ پوزیشن کو کسی بھی وقت ختم ہونے سے پہلے اپنی ضروریات اور لیکویڈیٹی پوزیشن کے مطابق رول اوور کر سکتے ہیں۔

ڈائریکٹر رپورٹ

پاکستان اسٹاک ایکسچینج لمیٹڈ (پی ایس ایکس) کے بورڈ آف ڈائریکٹرز 30 ستمبر 2021 کو اختتام پذیر پہلی سہ ماہی کے لیے پی ایس ایکس کے مالی گوشوارے پیش کرتے ہوئے نہایت خوشی محسوس کر رہے ہیں۔

معاشی جائزہ اور عمومی صورتحال

اس وقت معیشت کو روٹا کی وبائی صورتحال کے بعد بحالی کی راہ پر گامزن ہے جس کا سبب صنعتوں اور خدمات کے شعبے میں نظر آنے والی نمایاں ترقی ہے کیونکہ نمونہ پر مبنی وفاقی بجٹ کے ذریعے پیش کردہ توسیعی مالیاتی نقطہ نظر نے آئندہ سال کے لیے پرامید امکانات بھی فراہم کیے ہیں۔

ترقیاتی اہداف کے لیے حکومتی اخراجات میں اضافہ ہوا ہے، تاہم، مالیاتی استحکام اور کرنٹ اکاؤنٹ خسارے (CAD) کے بڑھنے کی وجہ سے تشویش پیدا ہوئی ہے۔ تجارتی خسارہ 1QFY22 میں پچھلے سال کی اسی مدت کے مقابلے میں 100 فیصد سے زیادہ بڑھ گیا ہے۔ بنیادی طور پر درآمدات میں (65 فیصد YoY سے زائد) اضافے کے باعث ایسا ہوا۔ بڑھتے ہوئے درآمدی بل اور CAD کی وجہ سے پاکستانی روپے پر بھی دباؤ پڑا جس نے اس سہ ماہی میں اپنی قدر کا 7.68 فیصد کھودیا ہے۔

مرکزی بینک کی جانب سے ان اسباب کی روشنی میں فعال اقدامات کیے گئے ہیں اور ستمبر کے مہینے میں اپنی پالیسی کی شرح کو 25 bps بڑھا کر 7.25 فیصد کر دیا گیا ہے۔ 15 ماہ میں یہ پہلا موقع ہے کہ مرکزی بینک نے شرح میں اضافہ کیا ہے، جو بڑھتے ہوئے افراط زر کے دباؤ سے نمٹنے کے لیے ممکنہ مالیاتی سختی کے سلسلے (monetary tightening cycle) کے آغاز کا اشارہ ہے کیونکہ حالیہ مہینوں میں دیکھا گیا ہے کہ افراط زر بلند ہے۔ جبکہ 30 ستمبر تک کز یومر پرائسز میں اضافہ 8.98 فیصد (YoY) رہا ہے۔ مقامی محاذ پر حالیہ طور پر جغرافیائی سیاسی پیش رفت اور بڑے اقتصادی چیلنجز، کمپنیل مارکیٹ میں حالیہ اتار چڑھاؤ سے بھی ظاہر ہوتے ہیں، اس سہ ماہی میں کے ایس ای-100 انڈیکس میں تقریباً 5.2 فیصد (روپے کے لحاظ سے) کمی واقع ہوئی ہے۔

مثبت پہلو یہ ہے کہ، اسٹیٹ بینک کے پاس موجود غیر ملکی کرنسی کے ذخائر 1QFY22 کے دوران تقریباً 2 ارب ڈالر بڑھ کر 19,294.5 ارب ڈالر تک پہنچ گئے ہیں۔

اگرچہ یقینی طور پر معیشت مختلف چیلنجز سے نبرد آزما ہے، لیکن طویل مدتی امکانات مثبت نظر آتے ہیں۔ پی ایس ایکس کی نگاہ میں اپنے مجموعی مقصد پر مرکوز ہیں تاکہ ہماری کمپنیل مارکیٹس سرفہرست رہیں اور مالی آگاہی، شمولیت اور شفافیت لائی جاسکے۔

پہلی سہ ماہی کے دوران پی ایس ایکس کی مالیاتی اور مارکیٹ کارکردگی

یہ بتاتے ہوئے ہمیں خوشی ہو رہی ہے کہ مارکیٹ کے حجم (volumes) کو متاثر کرنے والے مشکل معاشی ماحول کے باوجود، پی ایس ایکس نے 30 ستمبر 2021 کو اختتام پذیر پہلی سہ ماہی کے دوران 163 ملین روپے کا قبل از ٹیکس منافع ریکارڈ کیا ہے، جبکہ 30 ستمبر 2020 کو اختتام پذیر ہونے والی پہلی سہ ماہی کی اسی مدت کے دوران بھی منافع 163 ملین روپے رہا تھا۔ گزشتہ بارہ مہینوں میں ہماری مختلف مصنوعات میں کی گئی پرائس ایڈجسٹمنٹ سے اور اخراجات کو سختی سے کنٹرول کرتے ہوئے یہ حاصل کیا گیا ہے۔ ہم نے ترقی کو آگے بڑھانے کا عمل بھی جاری رکھا ہوا ہے، جیسا کہ اس سہ ماہی میں چار اکیوئیٹی آئی پی او اور 90 دن کے فیوچر کا ٹریڈ جیسی نئی مصنوعات متعارف کرانا اس بات کا ثبوت ہے۔ بہتر کیش فلو اور متعلقہ کمپنیوں کی جانب سے ڈیونڈ کی بحالی کا مطلب یہ ہے کہ کم ویٹیڈ اوسط شرح منافع کے باوجود موثر ٹریڈریزی میجمنٹ پر توجہ مرکوز ہونے کی وجہ سے زیادہ مارک اپ آمدنی حاصل ہوئی ہے۔

ایسوی ایٹس کی جانب سے منافع کا حصہ بھی پچھلے سال کی اسی مدت کے مقابلے میں 28 ملین روپے زائد رہا، جو پی ایس ایکس اور اس سے وابستہ کمپنیوں کے درمیان بڑھتی ہوئی ہم آہنگی کی عکاسی کرتا ہے۔

1QFY20-21 میں 287 ملین روپے کے مقابلے میں 1QFY21-22 میں آپریٹنگ اخراجات 357 ملین روپے رہے یعنی 24 فیصد زیادہ، جس کی بنیادی وجہ تبادلے کی شرح میں غیر متوقع اتار چڑھاؤ سے امریکی ڈالر کے مقابلے میں روپے کی قدر میں ہونے والی کمی کے سبب آئی ٹی اخراجات میں اضافہ، BOD کے فیصلے کے نتیجے میں نان-کرنٹ اثاثوں کو مکمل ملکیتی ماتحت ادارے (wholly-owned subsidiary) میں منتقل کرنے / ڈیمر جر کرنے کے باعث ریکل اسٹیٹ کی قیمتوں میں ہونے والی کمی اور عملے کی تنخواہوں اور دیگر فوائد میں اضافہ رہی۔ ریکل اسٹیٹ اثاثوں پر فرسودگی (depreciation) کو چھوڑنے کے بعد آپریٹنگ اخراجات میں 18 فیصد اضافہ ہوا۔

پی ایس ایکس نے 1QFY20-21 میں 153 ملین روپے کے مقابلے میں 1QFY21-22 میں 151 ملین روپے کا بعد از ٹیکس منافع حاصل کیا۔ اگر ڈیمر جرمیڈل میں کوئی تبدیلی واقع نہ ہوئی ہوتی تو، سہ ماہی کے لیے آپریٹنگ منافع اور قبل از ٹیکس منافع بالترتیب 39 ملین روپے اور 178 ملین روپے ہوتا۔



PAKISTAN
STOCK EXCHANGE

Stock Exchange Building, Stock Exchange Road, Karachi.
E-mail: info@psx.com.pk UAN: +92-21-111-00-11-22
www.psx.com.pk